
A majority of Board of Adjustment members may meet socially after the meeting. If so, the location will be announced by the Chair 
person. City business will not be conducted.  
 
Pursuant to the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals needing special accommodations during the meeting should notify the 
Park City Planning Department at (435) 615-5060 24 hours prior to the meeting. 
 

PARK CITY MUNICIPAL CORPORATION 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
445 MARSAC AVENUE 
CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
November 28, 2017 

AGENDA 
 
MEETING CALLED TO ORDER -  5:00 PM 
ROLL CALL 
ADOPTION OF MINUTES OF June 20, 2017 
PUBLIC COMMUNICATIONS – Items not scheduled on the regular agenda  
STAFF AND BOARD COMMUNICATIONS/DISCLOSURES  

REGULAR AGENDA – Discussion, possible public hearing, and possible action as outlined below  
  
 302 McHenry Ave – Applicant is requesting a variance to Section 15-2.1-

3(A) Lot Size of the Park City Land Management Code (LMC) for the 
purpose of expanding the footprint to construct a garage addition with 
living space above it on a substandard size parcel that does not meet the 
minimum lot size. 
Public hearing and possible action. 
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Board of Adjustment 
Staff Report 
 
 
Subject:  302 McHenry Avenue  
Author:  Tippe Morlan, Planner II 
Date:   November 28, 2017 
Type of Item:  Variance 
 

Project Number: PL-17-03694 

Applicant:  Mark Pyper 

Location: 302 McHenry Avenue 

Zoning: Historic Residential – Low Density (HRL) 

Adjacent Land Uses: Residential single-family dwellings 

Reason for Review: Variances require Board of Adjustment approval 

 
Proposal 
The applicant would like to undergo a plat amendment to combine four remnant parcels 
(partial lots) located at 302 McHenry Avenue into one lot of record. The applicant is 
requesting a variance to the minimum lot size of 3,750 square feet since the proposed 
lot of record will be 2,930 square feet. The subject property consists of portions of Lots 
29, 30, 31, and 32 within Block 59 of the Park City Survey. A house was built at 302 
McHenry Avenue over the parcel lines in 1980.  At that time, a lot of record was not 
required to build a home. The applicant does not own additional adjacent lots, parcels, 
or property. 
 
Summary Recommendations 
Staff recommends that the Board of Adjustment (BOA) hold a public hearing and grant 
the applicant’s request for a variance to Section 15-2.1-3 (A) Lot Size of the Park City 
Land Management Code (LMC) as described in this report for the purposes of allowing 
a plat amendment to create a lot of record so the applicant can consider an addition to 
the existing non-historic house expanding the garage with a new bedroom above. 
 
Variance Requested 
A variance to Section 15-2.1-3 (A) requiring a lot size of 3,750 square feet is requested. 
The proposed lot to be created is 2,930 square feet. At the time the existing non-historic 
house was built, the minimum property size for a single-family structure was 2,812 
square feet. If the variance is granted, it would allow the existing property at 302 
McHenry Avenue to be officially combined into one existing lot of record. 
 
Background  
August 28, 1979 – The Board of Adjustment granted a request for a decrease in 
setback from McHenry Avenue on Lots 31-32 of Block 59 of the Park City Survey from 
15 feet to 10 feet “with the condition that: 1. All parts of the house must meet setbacks, 
including stairs and decks; and 2. The house must conform to the spirit of the HR1 



zoning to include double-hung windows and horizontal clapboard siding; 3. Leave the 
natural grade by digging out the basement instead of cutting into the bank.” At that time 
the property was located in the HR-1 District. 
 
April 17, 1980 – A Certificate of Occupancy was issued for the home constructed at this 
address. There was no maximum footprint or house size in the 1979 and 1980 LMC 
regulations. 
 
August 26, 1983 – The Historic Residential – Low Density (HRL) zone was established 
by the City Council. The subject property was rezoned from HR-1 to HRL with the 
establishment of this zone. 
 
August 10, 2017– The City received a plat amendment application for the 302 McHenry 
Avenue Plat Amendment which was deemed complete on August 25, 2017. 
 
October 25, 2017 – The City received an application for a variance to the minimum lot 
size of the subject property after a Staff review of the proposed plat amendment 
determined that a lot of 2,930 square feet could not be created in the HRL zone without 
a variance as the minimum lot size in the HRL zone is 3,750 square feet.  
 
Purpose  
The purpose of the Historic Residential Low-Density (HRL) District is to:  

A. reduce density that is accessible only by substandard Streets so these Streets 
are not impacted beyond their reasonable carrying capacity, 

B. provide an Area of lower density Residential Use within the old portion of Park 
City, 

C. preserve the character of Historic residential Development in Park City, 
D. encourage the preservation of Historic Structures, 
E. encourage construction of Historically Compatible Structures that contribute to 

the character and scale of the Historic District, and maintain existing residential 
neighborhoods. 

F. establish Development review criteria for new Development on Steep Slopes 
which mitigate impacts to mass and scale and the environment, and 

G. define Development parameters that are consistent with the General Plan 
policies for the Historic core. 

 
Analysis 
The property located at 302 McHenry Avenue is the subject of an ongoing plat 
amendment application requesting to combine portions of Lots 29-32 of Block 59 of the 
Park City Survey. The applicant would like to remove the parcel lines of these 4 partial 
lots in order to create a single lot of record, however the lot would not meet the 
minimum lot size of the District. Built McHenry Avenue exists on the west side of this 
property, platted McHenry Avenue exists on the east side of this property, and both 
streets intersect along the north of this property. A building permit was granted for the 
property at the time of development in 1979 when the minimum property size was 2,812 
square feet. The existing house was built over the partial lot lines and on the parcels. A 



variance is requested to allow the creation of a new lot under the minimum lot size of 
3,750 square feet as required by current LMC standards. 
 
HRL Zone Requirements 
The existing single-family dwelling is an allowed use in the Historic Residential-Low 
Density District. A Historic District Design Review application is required for any new 
development, addition, or renovation proposed at this address. Table 1 shows 
applicable development parameters in the Historic Residential-Low Density District:  
 
Table 1: 

LMC Regulation Requirements Compliance 

Lot Size 3,750 square feet 
No – Variance Requested 
2,930 square feet 

Building Footprint 
1,242.6 square feet 
maximum (based on lot 
size) 

Yes 
Approximately 542 square feet 

Front/Rear Yard 
Setbacks  

10 feet minimum, 20 feet 
total 

Yes 
Front: 10 feet, Rear: 10 feet, Total: 
20 feet 

Side Yard Setbacks  
10 feet minimum, 24 feet 
total. 

Existing non-complying 
North: 55 feet, South: 7.5 feet 
No changes are proposed to the 
non-complying side yard which met 
the 1979 requirements (5 feet 
minimum) 

Building (Zone) 
Height   

27 feet maximum height 
from Existing Grade.   

Existing grade at the time of 
construction could not be verified to 
establish Building Height. The 
height from current grade is 30.5 
feet. No changes are proposed to 
the building height 

Parking 
Single-Family Dwelling: 2 
per Dwelling Unit 

Yes 
2 off-street spaces 

 
The existing house met the standards of the 1979 LMC for the Historic District at the 
time of construction including a variance on setback requirements reducing the front 
yard setback from 15 feet to 10 feet, and there are no documented changes since then. 
The subject property was in the HR-1 (Historic Residential) district in 1979. When 
evaluated against current zoning requirements for the HRL district, the lot size and 
south side yard setback are out of compliance.  
 
The south side yard has a setback of approximately 7.5 feet and is an existing non-
complying setback. The applicant will not change the footprint of the existing house 
along this setback and will not increase the level of non-compliance that exists. The 
applicant has indicated a desire to construct an addition to the garage area along the 
north side of the house which would not impact the existing south side yard setback. 



 
In order to construct an addition to the north side of the house, the applicant would be 
expanding the footprint of the house over existing parcel lines. This would necessitate a 
plat amendment to remove the interior lot lines so that a structure is not constructed 
over property lines; however, removing the interior property lines would create a new 
substandard lot of 2,930 square feet. At the time the house was built, the 1979 LMC 
only required 2,812 square feet of property for a single-family dwelling regardless of any 
existing lot lines interior to the property, although current LMC standards require 3,750 
square feet. 
 
Encroachments 
There are existing encroachments along the south and east boundaries of this triangular 
lot. On the south side of the property, half of the existing deck encroaches into the 
setback area, over the property line, and onto City Right-of-Way (ROW) (Platted Third 
Street). There are also stone retaining walls surrounding the deck. Along the east side 
of the lot, there are also large stone retaining walls and landscaping along the original 
platted portion of McHenry Avenue. These encroachments will be removed to the 
satisfaction of the City Engineer before a building permit or certificate of occupancy may 
be issued; this will be proposed as a conditional of approval with the plat amendment 
and the variance. 
 
LMC Review Criteria for a Variance 
In order to grant the requested variances to the aforementioned code sections, the 
Board of Adjustment must find that all five (5) criteria located in LMC § 15-10-8 are met.  
The applicant bears the burden of proving that all of the conditions justifying a variance 
have been met (see Exhibit A).   
 
In determining whether or not enforcement of the zoning ordinance would cause 
unreasonable hardship under Subsection 15-10-9(C)(1), the BOA may not find an 
unreasonable hardship unless the alleged hardship is located on or associated with the 
Property for which the variance is sought and comes from circumstances peculiar to the 
Property, not from conditions that are general to the neighborhood.  In determining 
whether or not the enforcement of the LMC would cause unreasonable hardship the 
BOA may not find an unreasonable hardship if the hardship is self-imposed or 
economic.   
 
In determining whether or not there are special circumstances attached to the Property 
the BOA may find that special circumstances exist only if the special circumstances 
relate to the hardship complained of and deprive the Property of privileges granted other 
Properties in the same zone.  
 
Criteria 1.  Literal enforcement of the LMC would cause an unreasonable hardship 
for the Applicant that is not necessary to carry out the general purpose of the 
LMC. 
 
The applicant argues that literal enforcement of the LMC standards would prevent them 



from pursuing property improvements due to the existence of several lot fragments. The 
existing constraints on the site are a function of the LMC standards at the time house 
was constructed. All four parcels were constructed under one address under 1979 
standards which allowed a smaller lot size and interior lot lines as long as ownership of 
all lots or parcels was the same.  
 
Staff finds that the general purpose of the LMC has been carried out as approved in 
1979. Interior property lines running through an existing structure is not uncommon for 
properties in the Historic District in general; however, denying the applicant’s ability to 
create a new substandard lot by removing interior lot lines would still leave the property 
at 2,930 square feet in size. The size of the property addressed at 302 McHenry 
Avenue will not change whether or not there are interior property lines, and the property 
met the lot size standards at the time a building permit was issued. If the property owner 
had removed the interior lot lines in 1979, which was not a requirement for the 
development of a house at the time, the lot could be deemed as an existing legal and 
non-complying lot today. 
 
Staff finds that literal enforcement of the current minimum lot size standard would 
prevent the applicant from constructing an addition over the interior lot line between the 
parcel of Lots 30 and 31of Block 59 of the Park City Survey. The size of any addition to 
the existing home would be very limited by setback requirements due to the triangular 
shape of the lot and its frontage along three streets. This hardship is not self-imposed 
as the original construction of the house met the standards of the zone at the time the 
building permit was issued. The existing lot size and setbacks are a function of those 
standards. 
 
The HRL zoning district seeks to preserve the character of the Historic District and 
reduce density accessible by substandard streets, including McHenry Avenue. The 
proposed variance in lot size would not change the boundaries of the property 
addressed at 302 McHenry and would maintain all other existing lot conditions. The 
potential addition expanding the garage area and the space above it would not increase 
the density of the property or the neighborhood. Staff finds that the proposed lot size 
and addition will not negatively impact the neighborhood. 
 
Criteria 2.  There are special circumstances attached to the Property that do not 
generally apply to other Properties in the same zone.  
 
The applicant argues that the site has existing constraints from being comprised of 
several portions of different lots. Typically, homes in the Historic District have been built 
on one or two Park City Survey lots. These four parcels were constructed under one 
address under 1979 standards which allowed a smaller lot size with interior lot lines. 
The applicant believes that the general purpose of the LMC has been carried out as 
approved in 1979.  
 
Staff finds that this hardship is particular to this property and is not due to conditions 
that are general to the neighborhood. The way McHenry Avenue was constructed 



through the existing Park City Survey parcels has created many irregularly shaped 
parcels in this neighborhood; however, this lot is unique in that it has street frontage on 
all sides. Platted McHenry Avenue to the east and built (existing) McHenry Avenue to 
the west are existing constructed roads, and platted Third Street to the south is not 
constructed and continues to be City ROW.  
 
Staff has found that this was a unique case and there may be no other examples of 
developed lots that received similar variances lot size in this neighborhood. The existing 
street is characterized by both new and historic development. There are two historic 
homes in this neighborhood including a landmark structure at 243 McHenry Avenue and 
a significant structure at 257 McHenry Avenue. Additionally, all structures on McHenry 
Avenue have found a way to accommodate the road as it was built to cut through the 
existing Park City Survey lots rather than in the platted Right-of-Way. 302 McHenry 
Avenue is the only lot which fronts both the built road and the portion of the road which 
was built in the original platted Right-of-Way. The most oddly shaped parcels created by 
the location of built McHenry Avenue have been addressed as follows: 
 

 277 McHenry Avenue – A plat amendment has been approved for this lot 
creating two appurtenant parcels directly across the street from each other. The 
property owner has proposed an accessory apartment on the smaller parcel 
across from the existing residential structure. The lot size is measured as the 
combination of both parcels with one parcel measuring at 2,557 square feet and 
the other at 1,824 square feet. 

 253 McHenry Avenue – The Baer Subdivision recorded in 2001 dedicated the 
smaller portion of the lot into McHenry Avenue Right-of-Way. The developable 
portion of this lot which has an existing house is 3,667 square feet. 

 
Additionally, 129 Main Street was granted a variance for a substandard lot size as an 
existing platted lot of 1,250 square feet in size while the code required 1,875 square 
feet. This property was in the Historic Residential (H-2) zone, and it received the 
variance as an undeveloped lot. 
 
Criteria 3.  Granting the variance is essential to the enjoyment of a substantial 
Property right possessed by other Property in the same zone. 
 
The applicant argues that granting the variance for a substandard sized lot will not 
change the physical conditions of the lot and will allow them to pursue improvements to 
the property. Lots constructed under the 1979 LMC requirements which are under 3,750 
square feet in size and do not have interior lot lines would typically be allowed under a 
non-complying structure analysis to construct an addition to the garage of the house 
that meets all other current lot requirements without a variance so long as the addition 
wouldn’t cause the structure to increase the degree on non-compliance. 
 
Staff finds that the variance is essential for the applicant to remove internal lot lines on 
what otherwise would be a legal existing non-complying lot since it met the lot size 
requirements for a single-family dwelling in the Historic District in 1979. Without a 



variance, the applicant does not have enough property to create a conforming lot of 
3,750 square feet or more. Additionally, it is surrounded by road Right-of-Way which 
cannot be incorporated into the lot to provide additional square footage.  
 
The proposed variance would not change the maximum Building Footprint allowed on 
this lot since the boundaries of the property will remain the same. This standard is 
based on a calculation in Section 15-2.1-3 (D) of the Land Management Code as 
follows: 
 

(Lot Area/2) x 0.9Lot Area/1875 = Maximum Building Footprint 
(2930/2) x 0.92930/1875 = 1242.6 Square Feet 

 
If the interior lot lines remain, the applicant may not propose any changes to the exterior 
of the property whether they are improvements or additions; therefore, Staff finds 
granting the variance is essential to the enjoyment of a property right possessed by 
other property owners in this zone. 
 
Criteria 4.  The variance will not substantially affect the General Plan and will not 
be contrary to the public interest. 
 
The applicant again argues that the variance would allow them to consolidate their 
property into one lot rather than owning portions of several lots. Without the presence of 
interior lot lines, the applicant would not need a variance to conduct exterior 
improvements or additions to the structure. Allowing a variance for lot size will not be 
contrary to the public interest since the potential addition would otherwise be allowed 
and the physical conditions of the lot would not change if the variance was granted. 
 
Staff finds that the variance will not substantially affect the General Plan. Goal 15 of the 
General Plan seeks to preserve the integrity, mass, scale, compatibility, and historic 
fabric of the nationally and locally designated historic resources and districts. Staff finds 
that this proposal meets the intent of Goal 15 since the potential addition and plat 
amendment are compatible with the existing neighborhood and the greater Historic 
District. A Historic District Design Review (HDDR) application must be submitted to 
approve the design of the addition, and Staff will review the plans to ensure that the 
addition is compatible and maintains the character, context, and scale of the historic 
district in line with Objective 15B of the General Plan (to maintain character, context and 
scale of local historic districts with compatible infill development and additions). 
 
The proposed addition and plat amendment will not be contrary to public interest and is 
consistent with the intent of the General Plan, Design Guidelines, and Land 
Management Code. 
 
Criteria 5.  The spirit of the Land Management Code is observed and substantial 
justice done. 
 
The applicant has worked with many entities to ensure that the proposed applications 



meet LMC standards. The applicant will have to go through the HDDR process for any 
exterior improvements or additions which will be built according to the City’s Historic 
District Design Standards, thus meeting the spirit of the LMC. By granting the lot size 
variance and allowing the applicant to remove interior lot lines, the owner will be able to 
better utilize their property and make improvements to the design of the house. The 
HDDR process will ensure that such improvements meet the standards of the LMC and 
of the Historic District. 

 
Staff finds that the proposed lot meets the intent of the LMC. The LMC seeks to reduce 
the mass and scale of new additions and construction in the Historic Districts in order to 
maintain the historic character and integrity of the Old Town neighborhood. The 
applicant’s desire to consolidate the existing lots and potentially construct an addition to 
the garage with living space above does not change the lot requirements, and the 
design must be approved through the HDDR process consistent with other non-historic 
additions in the Historic District. 
 
Future Process 
Approval of this variance by the Board of Adjustment constitutes Final Action that may 
be appealed following the procedures found in LMC § 15-10-13.  Approval of a Historic 
District Design Review (HDDR) for the design of the addition is necessary prior to the 
issuance of a building permit. Standards for new construction as listed within the 
Historic District Design Guidelines will apply.  HDDRs are an administrative approval 
and are processed by the Planning Staff. 
 
Department Review 
This project has gone through an interdepartmental review. Through this review, staff 
has indicated that Public Utility Easements, including a public snow storage easement 
along the built McHenry Avenue, need to be shown and recorded on the plat. 
 
Notice 
On November 14, 2017, the property was posted and notice was mailed to property 
owners within 300 feet. Legal notice was also published in the Park Record on 
November 11, 2017 according to requirements of the Land Management Code.  
 
Public Input 
No public input has been received by the time this report was written. 
 
Alternatives 

 The Board of Adjustment may grant the variance request according to the 
findings of fact,  conclusions of law and conditions of approval drafted below 
and/or as amended; or 

 The Board of Adjustment may deny the variance request and direct staff to make 
findings of fact to support this decision; or 

 The Board of Adjustment may continue the discussion and request additional 
information on specific items. 

 



Significant Impacts 
There are no significant fiscal or environmental impacts from this application. 
 
Consequences of not taking the Suggested  Recommendation 
The applicant will not be permitted to proceed with a plat amendment to remove interior 
lot lines creating a substandard sized lot. The construct of an addition over internal 
property lines will not be allowed. Existing encroachments will not be resolved with the 
plat, and the site would continue to have a lot line running through the middle of the 
existing house and two additional lot lines running through the rest of the property at this 
address. 
 
Recommendation 
Staff recommends the Board of Adjustment review the proposed request for a variance 
to LMC Section 15-2.1-3 (A) to the required minimum lot size of 3,750 square feet. The 
BOA should conduct a public hearing and consider granting the variances based on 
the findings of facts and conclusion of law stated below. 
  
Findings of Fact:  
1. The property is located at 302 McHenry Avenue in the Historic Residential-Low 

Density (HRL) District. 
2. The property consists of all of remnant portions of Lots 29, 30, 32, and 32 of Block 

59 of the Park City Survey. The applicant owns no other adjacent property to these 
Lots. 

3. The rest of the four Lots have been incorporated into McHenry Avenue right-of-way 
and into the 321 McHenry Avenue Subdivision. 

4. McHenry Avenue right-of-way issues will be resolved with a future plat amendment. 
5. On August 10, 2017, the City received a Plat Amendment application for the 302 

McHenry which was deemed complete on August 25, 2017. 
6. On October 25, 2017, the City received an application for a variance to the 

minimum lot size of the subject property.  
7. On November 14, 2017, the property was posted and notice was mailed to 

affected property owners within 300 feet.   
8. Legal notice was published in the Park Record on November 11, 2017. 
9. Adjacent land uses are residential single-family homes. 
10. In the HRL zone, a single-family dwelling is an allowed use  
11. The existing home was constructed in 1979 and 1980. At the time of construction 

this property was located in the HR-1 Zoning District. 
12. The property line between Lots 31 and 32 bisects the existing structure on the site. 
13. The minimum lot size in the HRL zone is 3,750 square feet. 
14. The subject site contains a total of 2,930 square feet. The property met the minimum 

lot size of the 1979 LMC which required a minimum of 2,812 square feet. 
15. The maximum building footprint allowed is 1,242.6 square feet. 
16. The existing building footprint is 542.2 square feet. 
17. Front and rear yard setbacks are 10 feet minimum and 20 feet combined. 
18. Side yard setbacks are 10 feet minimum on each side and 24 feet combined. 
19. The existing house met standards of the 1979 LMC for the Historic District at the 



time of construction including a variance on setback requirements reducing the front 
yard setback from 15 feet to 10 feet granted on August 28, 1979, and there are no 
documented changes since then.  

20. When evaluated against current zoning requirements, the lot size and south side 
yard setback are out of compliance.  

21. The side yard is an existing non-complying setback as long as the applicant does 
not change the southern footprint of the existing house. Currently no changes are 
proposed to this side yard setback and all new construction will have to comply with 
current setbacks.  

22. The applicant has indicated a desire to construct an addition to the garage area 
along the north side of the house which would not impact the existing south side 
yard setback and would not increase the level of non-compliance for this standard. 

23. The subject property is a shallow lot due to its triangular shape, and its depth ranges 
from 11 feet to 45 feet. 

24. The minimum lot width allowed in the HRL zone is 35 feet.  
25. The proposed lot width is 100 feet.  
26. Parking requirements for a Single Family home are 2 spaces per dwelling unit. 
27. The existing house has 2 off-street parking spaces.  
28. Built McHenry Avenue exists on the west side of this property, platted McHenry 

Avenue exists on the east side of this property, and both portions of the street bisect 
to the north of this property.  

29. On the south side of the property, half of the existing deck encroaches onto City 
property (Platted Third Street). There are also stone retaining walls surrounding the 
deck encroaching onto City property. 

30. Along the east side of the lot, there are large stone retaining walls and landscaping 
along the original platted portion of McHenry Avenue encroaching onto City property. 

31. Staff finds that the size of the property addressed at 302 McHenry Avenue will not 
change whether or not there are interior property lines. 

32. If the property owner had removed the interior lot lines in 1979, which was not a 
requirement for the development of a house at the time, the variance request would 
not be necessary and the lot would be deemed legal and non-complying. 

33. Literal enforcement of the current minimum lot size standard would prevent the 
applicant from expanding the existing garage over the interior lot line between the 
parcel of Lots 30 and 31of Block 59 of the Park City Survey within the current 
setback and footprint requirements for the HRL zone.  

34. This hardship is not self-imposed as the original construction of the house met the 
standards of the zone at the time the building permit was issued. The existing lot 
size and setbacks are a function of those standards. 

35. The proposed variance in lot size would not change the boundaries of the property 
addressed at 302 McHenry and would maintain all other existing lot conditions.  

36. The proposed addition expanding the garage area also does not increase the 
density of the property or the neighborhood.  

37. There are special circumstances attached to this property that do not generally apply 
to other Properties in the same zone. This property is unique in that it has street 
frontage on all sides. Platted McHenry Avenue and built McHenry Avenue are 



existing constructed roads, and platted Third Street is not constructed and belongs 
to the City.  

38. Lots constructed under the 1979 LMC requirements which are under 3,750 square 
feet in size and do not have interior lot lines would be allowed to construct an 
addition to the garage of the house that meets all other current lot requirements.  

39. A Historic District Design Review (HDDR) application must be submitted to approve 
the design of the addition, and Staff will review the plans to ensure that the addition 
is compatible and maintains the character, context, and scale of the historic district 
in line with Objective 15B of the General Plan. 

40. The proposed addition and plat amendment will not be contrary to public interest and 
is consistent with the intent of the General Plan, Design Guidelines, and Land 
Management Code. 

41. All findings within the Analysis section and the recitals above are incorporated herein 
as findings of fact. 

 
Conclusions of Law: 

1. Literal enforcement of the HRL zoning district requirements for this property 
causes an unreasonable hardship that is not necessary to carry out the general 
purpose of the zoning ordinance. 

2. There are special circumstances attached to the property that do not generally 
apply to other properties in the same district. 

3. Granting the variance is essential to the enjoyment of substantial property right 
possessed by other property owners in the same district.  

4. The proposal is consistent with the General Plan. 
5. The spirit of the zoning ordinance is observed by this application. 
6. It can be shown that all of the conditions justifying a variance, pursuant to LMC § 

15-10-9, have been met. 
 

Conditions of Approval 
1. Conditions of Approval from the variance granted by the Board of Adjustment on 

August 28, 1979 shall continue to apply in reference to the HR-L zone. 
2. A Plat Amendment, Historic District Design Review, and Building Permit are 

required before any construction may take place on this lot. 
 
Order  

1. A variance to LMC Section 15-2.1-3 (A) that requires a minimum lot size of 3,750 
square is hereby granted to allow a plat amendment creating a 2,930 square foot 
lot located at 302 McHenry Avenue. 

2. The variance runs with the land. 
 

Exhibits 
Exhibit A – Applicant’s Statement 
Exhibit B – Existing Conditions Survey  
Exhibit C – Proposed Plat 
Exhibit D – Aerial Photograph  
Exhibit E – County Tax Map 



Exhibit F – Applicant’s Plat Narrative 
Exhibit G – Site Photographs 
 



Variances shall be granted only if all of the following conditions are found to exist: 

 
1. Literal enforcement of the Land Management Code would cause an unreasonable 

hardship for the Applicant that is not necessary to carry out the general purpose of the 

Land Management Code; 

The lot fragments, and internal lot lines, at 302 McHenry Avenue are impractical (one 

owner; one building; one piece of property) AND prevent us from separately pursuing property 

improvements (according to necessary processes and within approved guidelines).   

 

2.      There are special circumstances attached to the Property that do not generally apply to 

other Properties in the same zone; 

  302 McHenry Avenue is currently comprised of 6 partial lots.  From what we understand, 

the vast majority of homes in the area are on 1 lot.   

 
3.      Granting the variance is essential to the enjoyment of a substantial Property right 

possessed by other Property in the same zone; 

  Consolidating these lot fragments into 1 parcel will allow us to proceed with 

improvements to the home (according to necessary processes and within approved 

guidelines).   

 
4.      The variance will not substantially affect the General Plan and will not be contrary to 

the public interest; 

  From what we understand, the vast majority of homes in the area are on 1 lot, and we 

seek the same result. 

 
5.      The spirit of the Land Management Code is observed and substantial justice done. 

  When we purchased the home in April of 2017, we were told that Park City prefers old 

partial lot properties to be “replatted” into 1 lot.  We have spent money and time with 

reputable Park City companies to accomplish this, including a thorough title report review 

and a detailed survey.   

 

Thank you for your consideration, and please let us know if we can provide additional 

information. 

 

Mark and Randi Pyper 

Owners 

302 McHenry Avenue 

markpyper@comcast.net 

801 641-1501 
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